

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/30/2019 2:48 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Court of Appeals No. 50032-9-II
Supreme Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KAREN CONWAY,

Appellant

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT, PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT, NORTHWEST CONSUMER LAW CENTER, NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS WASHINGTON, COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND BENEFITS LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF MS. CONWAY'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Washington Defender Association and National Alliance on Mental Illness Washington
MAGDA BAKER, #30655
RHENA K. BRINKMANN,
Legal Intern
magda@defensenet.org
Washington Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Pl. S, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321

American Civil Liberties Union of Washington Foundation
NANCY TALNER, #11196
ANTOINETTE M. DAVIS,
#29821
KENNEDY WOMACK, Legal Intern
talner@aclu-wa.org
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Public Defender Association

PRACHI DAVE, #50498
Prachi.dave@defender.org
Public Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Pl. S., Suite 502
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 392-0050

**Northwest Consumer Law
Center**

AMANDA MARTIN, #49581
amanda@nwclc.org
Northwest Consumer Law Center
936 N 34th St., Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98103
(206) 805-0989

Columbia Legal Services

JANET CHUNG, #28535
KIMBERLEE GUNNING,
#35366
Janet.chung@columbialegal.org
Columbia Legal Services
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 287-8613

Benefits Law Center

ALEX KF DOOLITTLE, #36332
alex@benefitslawcenter.org
Benefits Law Center
1404 E Yesler Way, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 686-7252

Washington Appellate Project

SARA TABOADA, #51225
GREG LINK, #25228
sara@washapp.org
Washington Appellate Project
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

**Washington Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers**

RITA GRIFFITH, #14360
griff1984@comcast.net
Washington Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
4616 25th Avenue N.E., #453
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 547-1742

Civil Survival Project

TARRA SIMMONS, #53760
Tarra.simmons@defender.org
Public Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Pl. S, Suite 502
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 392-0050

Table of Contents

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURVAE 1

II. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICI 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. ARGUMENT 2

A. The ban on remitting mandatory LFOs raises significant questions of constitutional law. 2

1. Saddling indigent people with disabilities with a lifetime of debt that others with identical convictions do not face violates equal protection 2

2. A lifetime of LFO debt for people with no foreseeable ability to pay lacks a rational basis and violates substantive due process. 4

B. This case involves an issue of substantial public interest needing Supreme Court guidance, since the Court’s prior rulings on LFOs imposed on people receiving SSI have not resolved the problem and the resulting harm is great. . . . 6

1. *Wakefield* addressed remission of discretionary LFOs, but not the difficulties facing indigent defendants with disabilities and outstanding mandatory LFOs. 6

2. The ongoing harm mandatory LFOs inflict on people with disabilities whose sole source of income is SSI merits this Court’s review. 8

V. CONCLUSION 10

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660, 103 S. Ct. 2064, 76 L. Ed. 2d 221
 (1983) 3

City of Richland v. Wakefield, 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016)..... 7

Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40, 94 S. Ct. 2116, 40 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1974)3, 4

Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake, 150 Wn.2d
 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) 4

Nielsen v. Dep’t of Licensing, 177 Wn.App. 45, 309 P.3d 1221 (2013) 5

State v. Bush-Ford, No. 50731-5-II, 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 1544 (Ct.
 App. June 18, 2019) (unpublished) 7

State v. Catling, 193 Wn.2d 252, 438 P.3d 1174 (2019) 7, 10

State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992)..... 3, 4

State v. Lacy, No. 50738-2-II, 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 1342 (Ct. App.
 May 29, 2019) (unpublished) 7

State v. Seward, 196 Wn. App. 579, 84 P.3d 620 (2017) 5

State v. Sorrell, 2 Wn. App. 2d 156, 408 P.3d 1100 (2018) 5

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.637.....	9
RCW 9.94A.640.....	9
RCW 9.94A.760.....	7

Other Authorities

ACLU of Washington and Columbia Legal Services, <i>Modern-Day Debtors’ Prisons in Washington</i> (2014).....	3
Br. for NAMI as Amicus Curiae Supp. Pet’r filed in <i>Wakefield</i> , 186 Wn.2d 596.....	8
Ericka B. Adams, et al., <i>Erasing the Mark of a Criminal Past: Ex-Offenders’ Expectations and Experiences with Record Clearance, Punishment & Soc’y</i> , Jan. 2017	9
Nat’l Low Income Hous. Coal., <i>Out of Reach 2019</i> (2019)	9
Rebecca Vallas, Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>Disabled Behind Bars</i> (2016)	8
U.S. DEP’T OF HOUS. AND URBAN DEV, <i>The 2018 Annual Homeless Assessment Report to Congress</i> (2018).....	10
U.S. DEP’T OF HOUS. AND URBAN DEV., <i>The 2010 Annual Homeless Assessment Report to Congress</i> 16 (2010).....	9

Rules

GR 14.1	7
---------------	---

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 416.972 2, 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Am. 14 5

U.S. Const. Am. 5 5

Wash. Const. Art. I, § 12 4

Wash. Const. Art. I, § 3 5

Digital

2018 Supreme Court Symposium, WASH. STATE SUP. CT. MINORITY AND

JUSTICE

COMM’N, <https://www.courts.wa.gov/?fa=home.sub&org=mjc&page=symposium&layout=2>..... 3

Congressional Statistics, December 2018, SOC. SEC. ADMIN.,

https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/factsheets/cong_stats/2018/wa.html... 6

Countable Income for SSI Program, SOC. SEC. ADMIN.,

<https://www.ssa.gov/oact/cola/countableincome.html> 8

*Jessica Lighthouse, *Share Housing Programs*, SHARE (Oct. 21, 2013),*

<https://www.sharevancouver.org/2013/10/21/share-housing-programs/>. 2

Outcomes of Applications for Disability Benefits, SOC. SEC. ADMIN.,
https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/di_asr/2017/sect04.html 8

SSI Federal Payment Amounts for 2019, SOC. SEC. ADMIN.,
<https://www.ssa.gov/oact/cola/SSI.html> 9

Supplemental Security Income (SSI), SOC. SEC. ADMIN.,
<https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-11000.pdf> 2

Who is Allowed to Access Your Equifax® Credit Report?, EQUIFAX,
<https://www.equifax.com/personal/education/credit/report/who-is-allowed-to-access-your-credit-report/> 9
